
COUNCIL MEETING
Agenda

Thursday, 21st September, 2017
at 6.30 pm

in the

Assembly Room
Town Hall
Saturday Market Place
King’s Lynn





King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX
Telephone: 01553 616200
Fax: 01553 691663

Dear Councillor

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Borough Council of King’s 
Lynn and West Norfolk which will commence at 6.30 pm on Thursday, 21st 
September, 2017 in The Assembly Room, Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, 
King’s Lynn to transact the business shown below.

Yours sincerely

Ray Harding
Chief Executive

BUSINESS TO BE TRANSACTED

1.  PRAYERS 

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

3.  MINUTES 

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the Meetings of the Council held 
on 27 July and 31 August 2017 (previously circulated). 

4.  DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the member should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed.

5.  MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS 

To receive Mayor’s communications and announcements. 

6.  URGENT BUSINESS 

To receive any items of business which in the opinion of the Mayor are urgent.  



7.  PETITIONS AND PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

To receive petitions and public questions in accordance with Standing Order 
9.

8.  CABINET MEMBERS REPORTS 

In accordance with Standing Order 11.1 to receive reports from Cabinet 
Members in the following order and under Standing Order 11.2 (a) Members 
of the Council may ask questions of the Cabinet Member on their reports and 
Portfolio areas: 

(Councillors are reminded that this is a question and answer session not 
a debate.)

1)  Corporate Projects and Assets - Councillor A Beales (Pages 6 - 8)

2)  Development - Councillor R Blunt (Pages 9 - 11)

3)  Housing and Community - Councillor A Lawrence (Pages 12 - 14)

4)  Environment - Councillor I Devereux (Pages 15 - 16)

5)  Facilities and ICT - Councillor Mrs K Mellish (Pages 17 - 18)

6)  Performance - Councillor P Hodson (Page 19)

7)  Deputy Leader and Culture, Heritage and Health - Councillor Mrs E 
Nockolds (Pages 20 - 22)

8)  Leader and Resources - Councillor B Long (Pages 23 - 24)

9.  MEMBERS QUESTION TIME 

In accordance with Standing Order 11.2 (b), Members of the Council may ask 
any questions of the Chairman of any Council Body (except the Cabinet). 

10.  PROPORTIONALITY REVIEW (Pages 25 - 26)

To consider the report on the review of proportionality.

11.  RECOMMENDATIONS FROM COUNCIL BODIES 

(Members are reminded this is a debate, not a question and answer 
session) 
To consider the following recommendations to Council:

1)  Cabinet: 1 August 2017 (Pages 27 - 29)

To consider the recommendations from Cabinet contained within the following:

CAB36: Planning Code of Conduct
CAB42:   Riverfront Regeneration

2)  Cabinet - 6 September 2017 (Pages 30 - 32)



To consider the recommendations from Cabinet contained within the following:

CAB62: West Norfolk Disability Forum
CAB65: Local Lottery

Ray Harding
Chief Executive



CABINET MEMBERS REPORT TO COUNCIL

21 September 2017

COUNCILLOR ALISTAIR BEALES - CABINET MEMBER FOR 
CORPORATE PROJECTS AND ASSETS

For the period July to 12 September 2017

1 Progress on Portfolio Matters.

I was asked at the last meeting of the full Council if I had the time to do my job 
as Cabinet Member for Corporate Projects and Assets. I believe I do but I 
thought it reasonable to reflect upon my activities and the progress within my 
portfolio. I recalled that I had the time to initiate and develop the Major 
Housing Scheme proposal and to take that through Panels, the then Cabinet 
Scrutiny Committee, and Cabinet and answering a host of questions from 
colleagues and the public whilst doing so. I found time to risk
[...]
ructure Fund

In July the government launched the Housing Infrastructure Fund (HIF). It is a 
capital grant programme of £2.3billion, for new physical infrastructure which 
will unlock sites and help to deliver up to 100,000 new homes in England. The 
Council are currently preparing a bid for potentially up to £10million to be put 

12

Agenda Item 8iii



towards the relief road and associated highway works at the West Winch 
Strategic Growth area. The allocated growth area at West Winch fits the 
funding criteria well.  The deadline for submission of the bid is 28th September 
2017 with announcements in late 2017 or early 2018. 

Rough Sleeper Outreach service 

As part of the County Council’s new ‘Community support funding’ we have 
received confirmation that their intention is to focus the £1.3M funding on two 
high priority areas of need: rough sleeping reduction and prevention, and 
loneliness and social isolation. The commitment of Adult Social Care to invest 
in rough sleeping prevention and recovery work is welcome. We will now 
begin some detailed work with the County on the shape of a new service that 
will commence in April. 

Home Improvement Agency Awards 2017

I am delighted to let you know that the entry under the category of 
“Handyperson Service of the Year”, our Handyperson Department has been 
shortlisted for their achievements during 2016/2017.

The entry was based on the joint working with the QE Hospital, which 
recognised the impact of the Handyperson Service and of its contribution to 
keeping older and vulnerable people safe and secure in their homes. This is 
our fourth nomination which is fantastic.

 Food Hygiene and Safety

The Food and Health and Safety teams have been very busy during this 
month and in the run up to the Houghton Hall Music festival with in excess of 
7,000 visitors.  Officers from both teams have been involved in the pre-event 
organising including onsite visits, water testing for drinking water and the lake 
and giv
[...]
so particularly impressed with how a local authority has worked in 
partnership with the voluntary sector.

There are now 41 LILY Advisors. It is estimated that they have reached over 
11,000 people since February 2017. As well as many Social and Carers 
groups the Advisors have attended, and are continuing to attend, the GP 
Surgeries in the WNCCG district and a few are already referring patients to 
LILY Advisors or the Web-site. Adverts for LILY are continuing in parish 
magazines, village newsletters, Corn Exchange brochures and Sainsbury's 
digital display board. Within one year there have been over 16,000 users of 
the web-site.

As mentioned in my last report to Council we are working in partnership with 
Public Health, NCC and Norfolk Football Foundation promoting ''Smoke Free 
Sidelines''. This means members and visitors refrain from smoking both 

20

Agenda Item 8vii



indoors and outdoors especially the pitch side lines. The first mid Norfolk 
Youth League in our Borough, Shouldham FC, will be holding their ''Smoke 
Free sidelines'' match later in September. To support and promote the project 
our Council has provided funding towards purchasing merchandise such as a 
banner and a selection of T shirts. 

I am asking anyone who is interested in our Boroughs heritage to submit a 
nomination to Historic England's, ''A History of England in 100 places'' on their 
web-site. It would be good to have one of our heritage sites in the 100 Places 
handbook.

2 Forthcoming Activities and Developments.

King's Lynn Civic Society provided and organised a well planned Heritage 
Open Day. Working with many partnerships, Businesses, Town Guides and 
many volunteers, the day provided much enjoyment for residents of West 
Norfolk and many visitors. The Classic Car day coincided with Heritage Day 
and was also successful with 200 cars attending. The whole of the summer 
events including the Festivals has seen a rise in the footfall to Kings Lynn. 
Marketing King's Lynn in
[...]
ing with Chairs and Vice Chairs of Panels
Meeting with Labour Group Leadership
Freebridge Community Housing – Board Meeting  - August
Attended Guide Dogs Forum
Alive Management – Board Meeting
Meeting with Chair of Alive Leisure Trust
Tour of Lynnsport and Regeneration & Development Panel

23

Agenda Item 8viii



Corporate Performance Panel
Transport Planning Meeting with NCC 
Special Council – Boundary Review & NDR Discounts
Audit Committee
Freebridge Community Housing Board Meeting – September
East of Ouse, Polver and Nar IDB
Environment & Community Panel

To be attended at the time of writing
Kings Lynn Area Consultative Committee
Visit from South Holland ref Food Waste
Freebridge Community Housing AGM.

24



REPORT TO COUNCIL

Open

Lead Officer:  Sam Winter
E-mail: sam.winter@west-norfolk.gov.uk
Direct Dial: 01553 616327

Other Officers consulted: Chief Executive, Monitoring 
Officer

Financial 
Implications 
NO

Policy/Personnel 
Implications
NO

Statutory 
Implications  YES

Equality Impact 
Assessment req’d 
NO

Risk Management 
Implications
NO

Date of Meeting :  21 September 2017

REVIEW OF PROPORTIONALITY

It is the duty of the Council to review annually the entitlement of political 
groups to seats on committees in line with the proportionality rules set out in 
the Local Government and Housing Act 1989.  The rules allow adjustments 
to be made to make whole numbers of seats and, once the Council has 
determined how adjustments should be made, appointments are made to 
committees on that basis. Council is now required to review its 
proportionality following the By-Election in St Margaret’s and St Nicholas 
Ward and 2 other Councillors have returned to the Conservative Group.

RECOMMENDED: That proportionality be amended by the change of 2 
seats reverting to the Conservative Group as follows:

 1 from the Labour Group on the Licensing & Appeals Board 
 1 from the Independent Group on the Environment and 

Community Panel 

1 Background

The rules around proportionality are as set out below:

(1) No political group can have all the places on a committee (the exception is 
the Cabinet).

(2) A group having an overall majority on the Council is entitled to a majority 
of seats on each committee.

(3) The aggregate number of seats across all committees is allocated in 
accordance with each group’s entitlement.

(4) The number of seats on each committee is allocated in accordance with 
each group’s entitlement.

25

Agenda Item 10



2 Proportionality Change

Following the by-election held in St Margaret’s and St Nicholas Ward which has 
gone to Conservative, Councillor Michael Ward from Labour.  Two Councillors 
have also returned to the Conservative Group which were previously unaffiliated.  
This has affected the overall figures.

3 Amended level of Seats Allocated

To take into account the amended proportionality, Council is invited to approve 
the change which means the loss of a seat from the Labour Group which will be 
allocated to the Conservative Group from the Licensing & Appeals Board and the 
Independent Group Environment and Community Panel 

26



CABINET RECOMMENDATIONS FROM 1 AUGUST 2017 TO COUNCIL
ON 21 SEPTEMBER 2017

CAB36: PLANNING CODE OF CONDUCT

Councillor Blunt presented the report which recommended further amendments to the 
Members Code of Good Practice for Planning to reflect current and best practice. It 
was pointed out that the Code was there to protect Members of the Planning 
Committee if they adhered to it. 

Under Standing Order 34, Councillor Pope expressed the view that the element of not 
engaging in social media during the Planning Meeting should be extended to all 
Council meetings.

It was noted that the Council did need to move with the modern world, and some did 
consider tweeting from a meeting as unprofessional and off putting for other members. 
It was considered that to ensure Members could pay attention to the meeting the time 
to tweet would be after a meeting not dur
[...]
do to other towns with far less to offer. He therefore felt that this should be 
incorporated into the plan.

Under Standing Order 34 Councillor C Joyce commented that he could not see 
anything on the impact the development of the Riverfront would have on the rest of the 
town, or that concerns of local groups were being taken into account. He referred to an 
earlier planning permission on NORA and a traffic cap on the area. He also had 
concern about the number of properties being built in King’s Lynn, and considered that 
if the Riverfront was being developed for housing the residents would need a doctors 
surgery which he thought could sit in Boal Quay.

The Regeneration Programmes Manager explained that the traffic cap referred to was 
lifted in 2012 following highway works to the area. A transport assessment would be 
carried out as part of the work which would feed into any planning application.

It was also confirmed that the demand and location of the proposed doctors surgery 
was at the request of the NHS, not the Borough Council. 

RECOMMENDED: 1) That the final King’s Lynn Riverfront Delivery Plan be endorsed.
2) That the next steps be approved to progress and test the scheme further as set out 
in section 4 of the report

3) Approve allocation of up to £250,000 to the 2017/18 capital programme to support 
next phase of work to develop and test the scheme further as detailed in section 4 of 
the report.

4) That the potential delivery options outlined in section 8 of the report be noted and 
officers endorsed to progress investigation and testing of these options in order to 
ascertain developer interest in the scheme.

5) That officers be authorised to progress discussions and applications to external 
partners and funding agencies to enable delivery of the scheme.

Reason for Decision
To enable a transformational riverfront scheme for King’s Lynn to be developed and 
tested further in line with the vision and principles set out in the masterplan in line with 
the corporate priority to drive local economic and housing growth.

CAB43 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

CAB44: EXEMPT - RIVERFRONT REPORT

Cabinet considered the exempt elements of the Riverfront report which included the 
financial implications and risk.

Discussion was held on what work would need to be carried out regardless of the 
proposals, and what funding was likely to be received. 

Under Standing Order 34 Councillor Pope commented on those works which needed 
to be carried out, asked about the land holdings and values and stated that before 

28



making a final decision on the 10 year project careful consideration should be given. 
The Property Services Manager updated Members on the land position and it was 
confirmed that the overall
development would be carried out in stages.

29



RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL ON 21 SEPTEMBER 2017
FROM CABINET ON 6 SEPTEMBER 2017

CAB62 WEST NORFOLK DISABILITY FORUM 

The Democratic Services Manager presented a report which explained that on 15th 
March 2017, the Environment and Community Panel received a report on the work of 
the West Norfolk Disability Forum which raised concerns about the effectiveness of 
the Forum.  The Panel decided to set up an Informal Working Group to look at the 
future operation of the Forum.  The Informal Working Group presented its 
recommendations to the Environment and Community Panel on 4th July 2017.

Feedback from Members who sat on the West Norfolk Disability Forum included 
concerns that the Forum was not productive in its current format, the size of the 
forum, lack of attendance at meetings, managing expectations of external attendees 
and that the Forum had become a ‘talking shop’ and no longer delivered its 
objectives, as set out in its Constitution.  

The Environment and Community Panel recommended to Cabinet that the West 
Norfolk Disability Forum be disbanded.  The Panel recommended alternative ways of 
working so that Members of the public could continue to have a route to report any 
issues within the Borough Council’s control.

Under Standing Order 34, Councillor Bubb, a Member of the Informal Working Group 
addressed the Cabinet in support of proposals from the Panel.  He considered that 
so much information was now available for people on the web that they considered 
the Forum defunct.

Councillor Long stated that he considered the proposed Champion should be 
Disabilities and not Disabilities and Equalities which would allow focus on the one 
issue.  This was supported by Cabinet.  The Leader explained that he would appoint 
the “Champion” in due course, but he proposed setting out some detail on the terms 
of reference for the role, which was supported so ensuring the role would be 
effective and accountable.

RECOMMENDED: 1) That the West Norfolk Disability Forum be disbanded.

Reason for Decision

To address concerns from Members of the West Norfolk Disability Forum that the 
Forum is not productive in its current format and no longer delivered its objectives as 
set out in its Constitution.  The Environment and Community Panel feel that the 
recommendations will result in an improvement in service.

The role is changed from the Disabilities and Equalities Champion to Disabilities 
Champion as it was felt that the equalities element was a different subject matter.

30

Agenda Item 11ii



CAB65  LOCAL LOTTERY 

Councillor Mrs Nockolds presented a report which explained that a local authority 
lottery was a concept that had been introduced by a number of local authorities 
across the country with many more exploring the concept.  At a time when there 
were increasing pressures on funding available to the voluntary and community 
sector they are being seen as a way of providing support to bring in additional 
funding. 

The Gambling Act 2005 included as a permitted category of a lottery, a ‘local 
authority lottery’. Local authority lotteries were promoted by the local authority and 
must be licenced by the Gambling Commission. Authorities may use the net 
proceeds of such lotteries for any purpose for which they have power to incur 
expenditure.

The report set out the options for running a local authority lottery which were to 
include running it in-house, or to partner with an External Lottery Manager (ELM). To 
run a lottery in-house would require staffing, including a lottery manager and the 
purchase and running of software systems. The costs of this had not been explored 
in detail by officers but other local authorities had found them to be significant.  If the 
Council were to partner with an ELM, other than small initial start-up costs and the 
on-going gambling licence with The Gambling Commission and membership of The 
Lottery Council, the operation of the lottery would be fully funded through the ticket 
proceeds and would bring in the skills and expertise to run all elements of the lottery 
process.

It was noted that Aylesbury Vale District Council was the first to launch an online 
local authority lottery in November 2015. This was run in partnership with Gatherwell 
Ltd, an External Lottery Manager (ELM). Since then 14 other Local Government 
bodies had gone live, with 18 more planning to be live by Christmas 2017 and 30-40 
more at the development stage.

Councillor Mrs Nockolds drew attention to the notes from the meeting of the 
Environment and Community Panel the previous evening which had been published.  
The Panel had supported the proposals but recommended a tender exercise be 
carried out for the appointment of the External Lottery Manager.  Following 
consideration of the comments from the Panel it was proposed that the 
recommendations be amended a
[...]
nter into 
the local lottery with the successful company and secure any necessary gambling 
licences and budgets.
4) That the criteria for selecting the good causes which can become part of the 
local lottery detailed at Appendix 2 to the report be adopted.  
5) The monitoring and review of applications from good causes to be delegated 
to the Portfolio Holder for Culture, Heritage and Health, and the Executive Director – 
Finance Services.  In addition Norfolk Community Foundation to provide an 
independent due diligence review of these arrangements.  
6) All monies raised through the local lottery which are not linked to a specific 
good cause will be distributed through the existing small grants financial assistance 
application process.  Any uncommitted balance at the end of each financial year to 
be donated to the Mayors charity.

Reasons for Decision

To establish a local authority lottery for the Borough Council of King’s Lynn and West 
Norfolk.

To take into account the comments of the Environment and Community Panel on 5 
September 2017.

32


	Agenda
	8i Corporate Projects and Assets - Councillor A Beales
	8ii Development - Councillor R Blunt
	8iii Housing and Community - Councillor A Lawrence
	8iv Environment - Councillor I Devereux
	8v Facilities and ICT - Councillor Mrs K Mellish
	8vi Performance - Councillor P Hodson
	8vii Deputy Leader and Culture, Heritage and Health - Councillor Mrs E Nockolds
	8viii Leader and Resources - Councillor B Long
	10 PROPORTIONALITY REVIEW
	11i Cabinet: 1 August 2017
	11ii Cabinet - 6 September 2017



Minutes of the meeting


495

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK

COUNCIL

Minutes from the Meeting of the Council held on Thursday, 21st September, 
2017 at 6.30 pm in the Assembly Room, Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, 

King's Lynn PE30 5DQ

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs C Bower (Chairman)
Councillors B Ayres, Miss L Bambridge, P Beal, A Beales, R Bird, R Blunt, 
A Bubb, Mrs J Collingham, C J Crofts, I Devereux, Mrs S Fraser, P Gidney, 
P Hodson, M Chenery of Horsbrugh, Lord Howard, M Howland, G Howman, 

C Joyce, P Kunes, A Lawrence, B Long, C Manning, G McGuinness, 
Mrs K Mellish, G Middleton, J Moriarty, A Morrison, Mrs E Nockolds, T Parish, 

M Peake, D Pope, C Sampson, Miss S Sandell, M Shorting, T Smith, 
Mrs S Squire, M Storey, T Tilbrook, A Tyler, D Tyler, Mrs E Watson, D Whitby, 

Mrs M Wilkinson, T Wing-Pentelow and Mrs S Young

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Anota, N Daubney, 
R Groom, M Hopkins, H Humphrey, P Rochford, Mrs V Spikings, M Taylor, 

Mrs J Westrop, A White and Mrs A Wright

C:41  PRAYERS 

Prayers were led by Canon Robert Fayers.

C:42  MINUTES 

RESOLVED: The Minutes of the meetings held on 27 July and 31 
August 2017 were signed as a correct record.

C:43  DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

None.

C:44  MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS 

None.

C:45  URGENT BUSINESS 

None.

C:46  PETITIONS AND PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

None.

C:47  CABINET MEMBERS REPORTS 



496

Cabinet Members were invited to present their reports.

i  Corporate Projects and Assets - Councillor A Beales 

Councillor Beales presented his report.  He updated Members and 
explained that as part of the Marsh Lane Development three local 
Apprentices had been taken on by Lovells for a two year period, which 
was always intended to be part of the project.  

Councillor Beales responded to questions and confirmed that additional 
work would be carried out to the wall to the rear of the Princess 
Theatre in October 2017.  He also undertook to look at lighting in the 
area at Lynnsport and near the Railway Track.

Officers and the Portfolio Holder were thanked for their hard work to 
secure protection of an area of public open space at Lynnsport, which 
had been protected by Fields in Trust as part of the Active Spaces 
Programme.  Councillor Beales explained that the programme secured 
the recreational land in perpetuity so that it could be enjoyed for 
generations.  He explained that the designation had also brought in 
benefits such as a grant from the London Marathon Charitable Trust 
Active Spaces fund.  Councillor Beales explained that this was 
significant as this was the first in England, outside of London, to benefit 
from the fund.  Members were informed that an unveiling ceremony 
had been held, and he thanked Councillor A Tyler for requesting such a 
ceremony, to which all Ward Members had been invited.

In response to a question on the content of his report to Council, 
Councillor Beales explained that he took his responsibility as a Portfolio 
Holder very seriously.  He felt that the opposition could make better 
use of the opportunities they had to call items it, bring amendments 
forward and suggest items for Scrutiny.

Councillor Beales responded to a question regarding installing a Post 
Box at the Bus Station.  He agreed that it would have been useful, but 
the Post Office had said that there was already sufficient provision in 
the area.

ii  Development - Councillor R Blunt 

Councillor Blunt presented his report.  There were no questions.

iii  Housing and Community - Councillor A Lawrence 

Councillor Lawrence presented his report.  He explained that Care and 
Repair West Norfolk had received a commendation in the Handyperson 
Service of the Year category at this year’s national Home Improvement 
Agency Awards held at the House of Lords.  He explained that 
although they were a small department, they did so much to help the 
lives of the residents of West Norfolk and he was proud of the service.  



497

Council congratulated the Care and Repair Service on the 
commendation.

In response to a question, Councillor Lawrence commented that he felt 
that the Food Safety and Hygiene officers worked hard to ensure that 
all food establishments were of a high standard.  Establishments also 
worked well with the Council, asking for advice and attending courses 
as required.  He hoped that the mandatory requirement for ‘scores on 
the doors’ would be introduced soon.

iv  Environment - Councillor I Devereux 

Councillor Devereux presented his report.  He thanked the staff from 
Kier, who were recently involved in saving a toddler who had become 
trapped under a car.  He felt that the staff had acted selflessly and 
should be congratulated on their efforts, especially as they had lifted 
the car off the toddler.

Council congratulated the staff from Kier on their efforts.

Councillor Devereux explained that a land quality assessment had 
been conducted, following the Manor Farm fire and no significant 
contamination had been found against the land quality criteria.  Local 
residents would be informed of the outcome of the assessment in due 
course.  Councillor Devereux acknowledged that there was still a lot of 
work to do to clean up the site.

In response to a question, Councillor Devereux commented that he 
was aware of the fly tipping issues in North Lynn and discussions were 
ongoing with the contractors.

v  Facilities and ICT - Councillor Mrs K Mellish 

Councillor Mrs Mellish presented her report.  She updated Members 
and informed them that the Mintlyn parking plans had now been 
submitted for a planning decision.

vi  Performance - Councillor P Hodson 

Councillor Hodson presented his report.  There were no questions.

vii  Deputy Leader and Culture, Heritage and Health - Councillor Mrs E 
Nockolds 

Councillor Mrs Nockolds presented her report.  She explained that the 
Borough had won Gold for Downham Market, Hunstanton and King’s 
Lynn in this year’s Anglia in Bloom Awards.  She thanked all the 
officers and volunteers who had helped to make this happen.



498

In response to a question, Councillor Nockolds commented that the 
Civic Society had, once again, arranged a very successful Heritage 
Open Day.  Attendance numbers were still being calculated and 
Councillor Nockolds commented that it had been a very busy day.

viii  Leader and Resources - Councillor B Long 

Councillor Long presented his report.  There were no questions.

C:48  MEMBERS QUESTION TIME 

None.

C:49  PROPORTIONALITY REVIEW 

Council was invited to review the proportionality following the recent 
By-Election in St Margaret and St Nicholas Ward and Group 
membership changes.

RESOLVED: That proportionality be amended by the change of 2 
seats reverting to the Conservative Group as follows:

 1 from the Labour Group on the Licensing & Appeals Board 
 1 from the Independent Group on the Environment and 

Community Panel. 

C:50  RECOMMENDATIONS FROM COUNCIL BODIES 

i  Cabinet: 1 August 2017 

Councillor Long proposed recommendation CAB36: Planning Code of 
Conduct from the Cabinet Meeting on 1 August 2017, seconded by 
Councillor Blunt.

RESOLVED: That recommendation CAB36: Planning Code of Conduct 
from the Cabinet meeting on 1 August 2017 was approved.

Councillor Long proposed recommendation CAB42: Riverfront 
Regeneration from the Cabinet Meeting on 1 August 2017, seconded 
by Councillor Beales.

In debating the recommendation concerns were put forward regarding 
the opening of Hardings Way Bus Route to traffic.  The Leader 
appreciated that there would be concerns from local residents and he 
explained that, should the proposals go forward, a consultation process 
would be carried out and concerns would be taken into consideration.  
On being put to the vote the recommendation was agreed.



499

RESOLVED: That recommendation CAB42: Riverfront Regeneration 
from the Cabinet Meeting on 1 August 2017 was approved.

ii  Cabinet - 6 September 2017 

Councillor Long proposed recommendation CAB62: West Norfolk 
Disability Forum from the Cabinet Meeting on 6 September 2017, 
seconded by Councillor Lawrence.

In debating the recommendation it was acknowledged that although the 
West Norfolk Disability Forum would be disbanded, an alternative 
provision would be available through the creation of a Member 
Champion, who would act as a conduit through whom concerns could 
be raised.  The Member Champion would also engage with 
organisations and charities as appropriate.  Councillor Long explained 
that he was pleased to see this recommendation come forward and he 
would also be bringing forward a report on the role of Member 
Champions.  On being put to the vote the recommendation was 
agreed.

RESOLVED: That recommendation CAB62: West Norfolk Disability 
Forum from the Cabinet meeting on 6 September 2017 was approved.

Councillor Long proposed recommendation CAB65: Local Lottery from 
the Cabinet Meeting on 6 September 2017, seconded by Councillor 
Mrs Nockolds.

Councillor Long explained how a Local Lottery could assist small 
organisations and charities by allowing additional funds to be raised.  
He acknowledged that some Members had expressed concern or did 
not agree with Gambling.  

Councillor Mrs Nockolds reminded Members that the Environment and 
Community Panel had debated the item and asked for a competitive 
selection process to be carried out.  It was confirmed that interviews 
would be taking place in the next few weeks.

In debating the item, concerns were raised that gambling could be 
addictive and could have a detrimental effect on people who had 
gambling problems.  The benefits the Lottery could have to local 
charities and small organisations was acknowledged.

On being put to the vote the recommendation was agreed.  Councillor 
Joyce asked for it to be recorded that he had abstained from the Vote.

RESOLVED: That recommendation CAB65: Local Lottery from the 
Cabinet Meeting on 1 August 2017 was approved.

The meeting closed at 7.19 pm



500


